risks and rewards incidental to ownership of a leased asset has been transferred to the lessee.

In accordance with the transit ional provisions set out in the amendment to HKAS 17, the Group reassessed the

classification of unexpired leasehold land as at 1 April 2010 based on information that existed at the inception of the

leases. Leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease classification has been reclassified from prepaid lease payments

to property, plant and equipment. This resulted in a reclassification from prepaid lease payments to property, plant and

equipment that are measured using the cost model. No profit or loss items are affected as a result of the reclassification.

112010/11 Interim Report   Victory City International Holdings Limited

For the six months ended 30 September 2010

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Summary of the effect of the above change in accounting policies:

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2010

is as follows:

 As at  As at

 31 March 2010  31 March 2010

 (Originally stated) Adjustments (Restated)

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 2,294,777 13,923 2,308,700

Prepaid lease payments 35,195 (13,923) 21,272

 2,329,972 – 2,329,972

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial position of the Group as at 1 April 2009 is

as follows:

 As at  As at

 1 April 2009  1 April 2009

 (Originally stated) Adjustments (Restated)

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 2,444,630 28,622 2,473,252

Prepaid lease payments 50,384 (28,622) 21,762

 2,495,014 – 2,495,014

12 Victory City International Holdings Limited   2010/11 Interim Report

For the six months ended 30 September 2010

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective:

HKFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRSs 20101

HKAS 24 (Revised) Related Party Disclosure4

HKFRS 1 (Amendment) Limited Exemption from Comparative HKFRS 7 Disclosures for First-time Adopters2

HKFRS 7 (Amendment) Disclosure – Transfer of Financial Assets3